

CASE NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

CASE NO. 11-1483  
Consolidated with Case No. 15-1027

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

INDEPENDENT PILOTS ASSOCIATION,  
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,  
Respondent.

---

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
INDEPENDENT PILOTS ASSOCIATION**

---

Review of the FAA Rule, Flightcrew Member Duty and Rest Requirements,  
Docket No. the FAA-2009-1093; Amdt. Nos. 117-1, 119-16, 121-357  
issued on December 21, 2011.

---

W. Eric Pilsk  
epilsk@kaplankirsch.com  
KAPLAN, KIRSCH & ROCKWELL, LLP  
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-5600  
Facsimile: (202) 955-5616

Counsel to Independent Pilots Association

William C. Trent,  
General Counsel  
INDEPENDENT PILOTS  
ASSOCIATION  
3607 Fern Valley Road  
Louisville, KY 40219  
(502) 967-0341 ext. 2205  
(502) 753-3252 (fax)  
btrent@ipapilot.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FAA FAILS TO EXPLAIN ITS FAILURE TO TAKE ANY ACTION TO ADDRESS PILOT FATIGUE FOR ALL-CARGO OPERATIONS .....	4
II. THE FAA IMPERMISSIBLY RELIED ON A COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS TO EXCLUDE ALL-CARGO OPERATIONS.....	5
A. Neither The APA Nor <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> Mandate The Use Of A Cost-Benefit Analysis .....	6
B. The Plain Language Of The Safety Act Precludes Consideration Of Costs And The FAA’s Position Is Not Entitled To Deference Under <i>Chevron</i> Step One .....	9
1. The FAA Cannot Ignore the Phrase “Based on the Best Available Scientific Information” .....	10
2. The FAA Cannot Rewrite the Statute to Confer More Discretion than Congress Provided.....	13
3. Subsection 212(a)(2)(M) Does Not Open the Door to Base The Regulation On Costs .....	14
4. The FAA Fails To Explain Why The Statutory Canons Do Not Reinforce The Plain Language Of Section 212 .....	16
C. The FAA’s Interpretation of Section 212 Fails to Satisfy <i>Chevron</i> Step Two .....	18

III. THE FAA’S COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	20
A. The Cost-Benefit Analysis Does Not Demonstrate A Reasonable Decision-making Process.....	21
B. The FAA Fails To Provide An Adequate Explanation For Its Ten-Year Study Period .....	22
C. The FAA Arbitrarily Dismissed The Benefits Of Preventing Ground Fatalities And Damages Caused By All-Cargo Crashes .....	24
D. The FAA’s Presumption That All-Cargo Operators Will Be Already Complying With The Part 117 Rules Is Not Supported By The Record .....	25
E. The FAA’s Differential Treatment Of Mainline Passenger Operations And All-Cargo Operations Has No Rational Basis.....	27
CONCLUSION, RELIEF SOUGHT, AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

### Cases

* <i>Advocates for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Afge v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 798 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	23, 24
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156, (1962) .....	12
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3
<i>Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	8
<i>Fedway Assocs., Inc. v. United States Treasury</i> , 976 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	19

<i>General Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	9
<i>Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 488 U.S. 607 (1980).....	8
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Kutler v. Carlin</i> , 139 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	19, 20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 15
<i>Petit v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comms’n</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	15
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24, 25
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7, 11, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	6
*Airline Safety and Federal Aviation Administration Extension Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-216 § 212, 124 Stat. 2348, 2362 (2010).....	1, 2, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 28

**Legislative, Regulatory and Other Materials**

Executive Order No. 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51 (Oct. 4, 1993)..... 8, 9, 21

Executive Order No. 13563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 21, 2011).....9, 21
